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industry can be disclosed only after some time and Members have to wait for that.

AN HON. MEMBER: This is not a proper reply.

SHRI ARVIND NETAM: In the main reply it is also mentioned that concessions and benefits are given for the production of electronic components and fOr obtaining raw materials also. I want to know whether it is a fact that the basic directions and guidelines are not interpreted properly at all levels, and whether this has resulted in delay in the procurement Of raw materials and is hampering the whole electrooic industry. I have some information, that some integrated circuits are being exempted by some zonal excise authorities. I want to know. whether it is a fact that this excise duty is being levied by some other zonal authorities.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: I do not think that different interpretations are made Of the different rules, regula-
tioos and orders issued. But if different i ter r~ tio are being made of the orders, regulations and rules, and if something can be done to explain how a particular kind of interpretation has been made of the rules, that would will certaiitlly be done.

Lathi Char&'e on the Blind in Delhi

*lZ4. SWAMI INDERVESH;

SHRI RAJESH KUMAR
SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delhi Police made a lathi charge on the 1st January, 1981 on the blind who went to Prime Minister's House tJ present their memorandum of grievances;

(b) if so, the total number of persons i.njf'lred as a result thereof;

(c) whether any inquiry was CODducted into this incident; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA)
(a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do ndt arise.
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'---SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: He is the Home Minister; he is not a joker. , . , (lnteTTUptions) He must withdraw it,

MR. SPEAKER: I have «lot allowed that.
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Industrial Ucence8 granted to Madhya.
Pradesh

+
-125. DR. VASANT KUMAR

PANDIT:

SHRI SUBHASH YADAV:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the number of industrial licences granted in Madhya Pradesh during the l.qt three years and the industry to be set up under each licence;

(b) how many and which of theabove are in private, joint and public sector:

(c) the number Of industries that have actually been set up against. them;

(d) the reasons why other industries have not been set up till now;
and

( e) tbe action taken by the Centre and Stale Governments to expedite-their settirig-up?

THE DEPUTY MINIS'l'ER IN THE:
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI P.
A. SANGMA): (a) to (e). A statement is' placed on the Table of the House.

statement

(a) 33 industrial licences were granted for setting up of industries in MadhYa Pradesh State during the years 1978 to 1980 under the Indu.'l-
tries (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1951. These relate to the item falling under Scheduled Industries like Metallurgical Industries, Electrical Equipment, Fertilizers, Chemicals, Textiles, Paper, Sugar, FOOd Products.
Cement, Timber Products, Misc. Mech. and Engineering Industries etc.

--------------
(b) :_.Sector

Private sector .

State Industrial Dev. Corporations

Public Sector (Centre + State}

No. of
IL r ~

ted Dur-
ing
1978-80.

29

3

(c) 7 Industrial Licences have been implemented.

(d) and (e). A letter of intent has validity periOd of one year while an industrial licence has validity period of two years. Under the Industries

